Ordinance #22-0898 2023 Ordinance Book, Page 45

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that the Project Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 be amended to utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and CARES Act Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-CV) funds.

SECTION 1. That the Project Budget Ordinance of the City of Winston-Salem, adopted on June 21, 2022, and amended on August 15, 2022, September 19, 2022, October 17, 2022, November 14, 2022, January 3, 2023, January 17, 2023, and February 20, 2023, shall be further amended by changing the expenditure appropriations in the following funds.

Special Revenue Funds

Community Development Block Grant Fund	
Program Expenditures, CDBG	-\$461,000
Sunnyside Ministries	30,000
Experiment in Self-Reliance	100,000
Emergency Shelters	225,000
WePlay – City of Winston-Salem	106,000
	0
Program Expenditures, CDBG-CV	-450,000
H.O.P.E. of Winston-Salem	45,000
City of Winston-Salem Recreation & Parks	55,000
Second Harvest Food Bank	45,000
Solutions for Independence	35,000
YMCA of Northwest North Carolina Summer Childcare Program	120,000
Family Services, Inc.	150,000
	0

Total Special Revenue Funds Expenditures

\$0

SECTION 2. That this amendment to the Project Budget Ordinance shall become effective as of the date of adoption.